

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1975

No. 75-1914

Supreme Court, U. S.
FILED

MAY 11 1977

5-11-77
MICHAEL RODAK, JR., CLERK

JANE MONELL, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES
OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

OSCAR CHASE
250 Joralemon Street
Brooklyn, N.Y. 11201

NANCY STEARNS
Center for Constitu-
tional Rights
853 Broadway
New York, N.Y. 10003

GREGORY ABBEY
26 Court Street
Brooklyn, N.Y. 11242

Counsel for Petitioners

JACK GREENBERG
ERIC SCHNAPPER
Suite 2030
10 Columbus Circle
New York, N.Y. 10019

Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>page</u>
TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIESiii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTE INVOLVED	2
QUESTION PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	6
ARGUMENT	
Introduction12
I. A School Board is a "Person" Within the Meaning of Section 1983	13
II. The District Court Had the Authority to Direct the Individual Defendants to Provide Back Pay From Public Funds Under Their Control	
A. The Decision Below Departed From Precedent by Establishing an Un- authorized Exclusion From the Scope of 42 U.S.C. Section 1983.	32
B. Section 1983 Should be Read in Accordance With its Plain Language	46

	<u>page</u>
C. Fulfillment of the Central Purpose of Section 1983 Requires that Officials be Considered Persons When Sued in Their Official Capacity	50
D. The Eleventh Amendment "Analogy" Relied Upon by the Court Below is Unsound	57
III. The District Court Had the Power to Award Back Pay for Constitutional Violations Occurring After the Commencement of This Action. .	69
CONCLUSION	75

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Albermarle Paper Co. v. Moody,</u> 95 S. Ct. 2362 (1975)	55
<u>Alexander v. Holmes County Board of Ed.</u> 396 U.S. 19 (1969)	16
<u>Andrews v. Drew Municipal Separate School District,</u> 507 F. 2d 611 (5th Cir. 1975), <u>cert. dismissed</u> 425 U.S. 599.	20
<u>Bell v. Hood,</u> 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	36
<u>Bradley v. School Bd. of City of Richmond,</u> 416 U.S. 696 (1974)	16,18
<u>Brenden v. Independent School Dist. 742,</u> 477 F. 2d 1292 (8th Cir. 1973)	20
<u>Brown v. Board of Education,</u> 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	14,23,25
<u>Burt v. Board of Trustees,</u> 511 F. 2d 1201 (4th Cir. 1975)	33
<u>Burton v. Cascade Union Dist. High School,</u> 512 F. 2d 850 (9th Cir. 1975)	20
<u>Bush v. Orleans Parish School Board,</u> 365 U.S. 569 (1961)	16
<u>Butz v. The Mayor and Alderman of the City of Muscatine,</u> 75 U.S. 575 (1869)	67
<u>Canton v. Spokane School Dist. No. 81,</u> 498 F. 2d 840 (9th Cir. 1974)	20

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Carter v. West Feliciana Parish School Board,</u> 396 U.S. 226 (1969)	16,17
<u>Chambers v. Hendersonville City Board of Education,</u> 364 F. 2d 189 (4th Cir. 1966) (en banc).20
<u>City of Kenosha v. Bruno,</u> 412 U.S. 507 (1973)21,38,39,40,42
<u>Cleveland Bd. of Ed. v. LaFleur,</u> 414 U.S. 632 (1974)6,15,43,46,53, passim
<u>Cohen v. Chesterfield County,</u> 326 F. Supp. 1159 (E.D. Va. 1971), <u>aff'd</u> 414 U.S. 632 (1974)43,44
<u>Davis v. Bd. of School Commissioners,</u> 402 U.S. 33 (1971)18
<u>East Carroll Parish School Board v. Marshall,</u> 424 U.S. 636 (1976).14,15
<u>Edelman v. Jordon,</u> 415 U.S. 651 (1974)9,23,26,44,46, passim
<u>Educational Association East v. Board of Education of Aurora,</u> 490 F. 2d 431 (7th Cir. 1973)20
<u>Elrod v. Burns,</u> 96 S. Ct. 2673 (1976)54
<u>Ex Parte Young,</u> 209 U.S. 123 (1908)59
<u>Gierenger v. Central School Dist.No.58,</u> 477 F. 2d 1164 (8th Cir. 1966)	20

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Divisich v. Marshall,</u> 281 N.Y. 170 (1939)	29
<u>George R. Whitten, Jr. Inc. v. State</u> <u>University,</u> 493 F.2d 177 (1st Cir. 1974)	27
<u>Goss v. Board of Education,</u> 373 U.S. 668 (1963)	16
<u>Green v. County School Board of New</u> <u>Kent County,</u> 391 U.S. 439 (1968)	16,19
<u>Griffin v. School Board of Prince Edward</u> <u>County,</u> 377 U.S. 218 (1964)	36
<u>Horton v. Orange County Board of</u> <u>Education,</u> 464 F.2d 536 (4th Cir., 1972)	20
<u>Imbler v. Pachtman,</u> 96 S.Ct. 984 (1976)	49
<u>Incarcerated Men of Allen County v. Fair,</u> 507 F.2d 281 (6th Cir. 1974).	33
<u>Keyes v. School District No. 1,</u> 413 U.S. 189 (1973)	15,19
<u>Kramer v. Union Free School District,</u> 393 U.S. 621 (1969)	16
<u>Lanza v. Wagner,</u> 11 N.Y.2d 317 (1962).	30
<u>Lincoln County v. Lunning,</u> 133 U.S. 529 (1890)	26

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Lombard v. Board of Education of the City of New York,</u> 502 F.2d 631 (2d Cir. 1974), <u>cert. den.</u> 400 U.S. 976	20
<u>Lynch v. Household Finance Corp.,</u> 405 U.S. 538 (1972).	28,52,67
<u>Marbury v. Madison,</u> 1 Cranch (U.S.) 137 (1803)	36
<u>Matthews v. Rodgers,</u> 284 U.S. 521 (1932).	71
<u>McNeese v. Board of Education,</u> 373 U.S. 668 (1963).	15,52
<u>Milliken v. Bradley,</u> 418 U.S. 717 (1974).	16,27
<u>Mitchum v. Foster,</u> 407 U.S. 225 (1972).	46,48,51
<u>Monroe v. Board of Commissioners,</u> 391 U.S. 450 (1968).	16,19
<u>Monroe v. Pape,</u> 395 U.S. 167(1961)	7,10,13,16,20 passim
<u>Moor v. County of Alameda,</u> 411 U.S. 693(1973)	14
<u>Moore v. Board of Education of Chideston School District,</u> 448 F.2d 709 (9th Cir. 1971)	20
<u>Morgan v. McDonough,</u> 540 F.2d 527 (1st Cir. 1976)	20

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Muzquiz v. City of San Antonio,</u> 528 F.2d 499 (5th Cir. 1976)	33,41
<u>Northcross v. City of Memphis Board of</u> <u>Education,</u> 397 U.S. 232(1970)	15
<u>Oliver v. Kalamazoo Board of Education,</u> 508 F.2d 178(6th Cir. 1974), <u>cert. den.</u> 421 U.S. 963.	20
<u>People ex rel Wells & Newton v. Craig,</u> 232 N.Y. 125 (1922).	30,31
<u>Raney v. Board of Education,</u> 391 U.S. 443 (1968).	16
<u>Rizzo v. Goode,</u> 432 U.S. 362 (1972).	48,70
<u>Rolfe v. County School Board of Education</u> <u>of Lincoln County,</u> 391 F.2d 77 (6th Cir. 1968).	20
<u>Runyon v. McCrary,</u> 96 S.Ct. 2586 (1976)	24
<u>Sampson v. Murray,</u> 415 U.S. 61 (1974)	73
<u>San Antonio School District v. Rodriguez,</u> 411 U.S. 1 (1974).	16
<u>School District of Abington Township v.</u> <u>Schempp,</u> 374 U.S. 203 (1963).	15
<u>Smith v. Board of Education of Morrilton</u> <u>School District,</u> 365 F.2d 770 (8th Cir. 1966)	20

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Sugarman v. Dougall,</u> 413 U.S. 634 (1974)	54
<u>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Board of Education,</u> 402 U.S. 1 (1971)	15
<u>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent School District,</u> 393 U.S. 621 (1969)	15
<u>Vlandis v. Kline,</u> 412 U.S. 441 (1973)	42,46
<u>Von Hoffman v. City of Quincy,</u> 71 U.S. 535 (1867)	67
<u>Vorchheimer v. School District of Philadelphia,</u> 532 F.2d 880 (3rd Cir 1976), aff'd 45 U.S.L.W. 4378.	15,20
<u>Wood v. Strickland,</u> 420 U.S. 308 (1975)	53
<u>Younger v. Harris,</u> 401 U.S. 37 (1971).	70
<u>Statute or Amendment</u>	
20 U.S.C. 1617	22
20 U.S.C. 1703	24
20 U.S.C. 1706	24
20 U.S.C. 1708	24
28 U.S.C. 1331	16,67
28 U.S.C. 1343	4

<u>Statute or Amendment</u>	<u>Page</u>
42 U.S.C. 1981	16
42 U.S.C. 1983	4,5,6,7,8 passim
42 U.S.C. 2000d	24
42 U.S.C. 2000e	4,24
Eleventh Amendment	45,57,58,59
Fourteenth Amendment	35
N.Y. Education Law 2551	27
N.Y. Education Law 2554	28
N.Y. Education Law 2576	29
N.Y. Education Law 2580	30
N.Y. Education Law 2590	28

Congressional Reference

Cong. Globe, 42nd Cong., 1st Sess.	62,63,64,65
117 Cong. Rec. 11522	22
H.R. 159, 92nd Cong., 1st Sess. (Section 1207)	21
H.R. 13534, 92nd Cong., 2nd Sess	21
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1588	23
S. Rep. No. 94-1011	23
Sherman amendment	61,62,66

Other Authorities

	<u>Page</u>
"Board of Education to Sue City for Funds Under Stavisky Law" <u>New York Times</u> , 4/30/77	29
Federalist Papers, The, Nos. 47 & 48.	48
Frankfurter, "Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes", 47 Col. L. Rev. 527 (1947)	47
"Landmarks of Legal Liberty" The Fourteenth Amendment 2, Schwartz, ed..	55
